

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1716 OF 2017

NEHAL SHANTANU PATEL Petitioner(s)

Versus

SHANTANU BIPINCHANDRA PATEL Respondent(s)

W I T H

TRANSFER PETITION(CRIMINAL) NO. 74 OF 2018

SHANTANU BIPINCHANDRA PATEL Petitioner(s)

Versus

NEHAL SHANTANU PATEL & ANOTHER Respondent(s)

TRANSFER PETITION(CRIMINAL) NO. 69 OF 2018

SHANTANU BIPINCHANDRA PATEL Petitioner(s)

Versus

NEHAL SHANTANU PATEL Respondent(s)

O R D E R

TRANSFER PETITION(CIVIL) NO. 1716 OF 2017

This transfer petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure has been filed by the petitioner - wife for transfer of a divorce petition bearing Case No.1282 of 2016 titled as Shantanu Bipinchandra Patel versus Nehal Shantanu Patel, pending before the Family Court No.4, Pune (Maharashtra) to the Family Court at Rajkot, Gujarat.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner - wife

as well as learned counsel for the respondent - husband.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, we are satisfied with the averments made in this petition and deem it expedient to transfer the aforesaid case to the Family Court at Rajkot, Gujarat. Ordered accordingly.

The Family Court No.4, Pune (Maharashtra) shall forthwith transmit the record of the divorce petition bearing Case No.1282 of 2016 titled as Shantanu Bipinchandra Patel versus Nehal Shantanu Patel to the Family Court at Rajkot, Gujarat.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

TRANSFER PETITION(CRIMINAL) NO. 74 OF 2018
TRANSFER PETITION(CRIMINAL) NO. 69 OF 2018

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

No case for transfer is made out in these petitions. The transfer petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J.
(S. ABDUL NAZEER)

New Delhi,
May 18, 2018

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 1716/2017

NEHAL SHANTANU PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHANTANU BIPINCHANDRA PATEL

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.93416/2017-STAY APPLICATION MEDIATION
REPORT RECD.)

WITH

T.P.(Cr1.) No. 74/2018

(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 32707/2018)

T.P.(Cr1.) No. 69/2018 (XVI-A)

(IA No.29907/2018-STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 18-05-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ajai Bhalla, Adv.

Mr. Satya Sahrawat, Adv.

For Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

Ms. Shweta Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

Ms. Shweta Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

Ms. Shweta Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

T.P.(C) No. 1716 of 2017

This transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

T.P.(Crl.)NO. 74 of 2018

T.P.(Crl.)No. 69 of 2018

These transfer petitions are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)
AR CUM PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASST.REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)